FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1980 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 816, "An Act to
~appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000)
to the Department of Public Works for the construction of a
cement culvert to chamnel the waters of the Salinas River
through New Agat", was on the 13th day of March 1980, duly
‘and regularly passed. : L -

e
i
AR S
SR ‘;f_'f’ P, }ﬁ_ e e e
~F L e R e e

JAMES H. UNDERWOOD
Acting Speaker

ATTESTED:

ANTCNIO M. PALO:MO
Acting Legislative Secretary

Thi§”Act was received by the Governor this ‘ g A day of
Y AV SN , 1980, at 7 .%.  o'clock 75 M.
/ J
; ;,j“.wmhxégL,_h_fd
s ) \\,":‘,"’i SN y 5 A ey g e €

SHERTA L. FRANCISCO
Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Staff

APPROVED: | have approved Substitute Bill No.
S ‘ ‘ 816 but with the following exception:

"Section 5. Appropriation of
} C 2 Z $75,000 is reduced to zero (0)."
JOJEPH F. ADA, Actin ’
overnor of Guarn

DATED: L 7; 1420 2'.00/"""“
PL. 15-1%/




—

(g%}

[#7]

Bra————

S

FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1980 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 816

(As Substituted by the
Committee on Ways and
Means)

Introduced by

Palomo
Unpingco
Crisostomo
. Quan

. Charfauros
Blas

e . R B+ Bcie

11 b Gy -3 >

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($100,000) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF A CEMENT CULVERT TO CHANNEL THE
WATERS OF THE SALINAS RIVER THROUGH
NEW AGAT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PECPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. There is herveby appropriated from the General
Fund the sum One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) to the
Department of Public Works for the construction of a cement
culvert to channel the waters of the Salinas River through
Block 8 in New Agat.

Section 2. Any available balance of the eppropriation in
Section 1 of this measure after December 30, 1980 shall revert to
the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund.

Section 3. Section 1 of Public Law 13-122 is amended to
read: v

‘vgection 1. Section 1 of Public Law 12-159 is hereby
repealed and a new Section 1 is hereby enacted to read as
follows:

'Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the
sum of Three Million Three Hundred Two Thousand Three
Hundred Eighty Dollars ($3,302,380) to include One

Million Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Three

Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1,257,380) of Federal




s VTR TRY AT LR 47

P
Do

[
2

Environmental Protection Agency matching funds, Two
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) of
Guam Rehabilitation Loan Fund and One Million Eight
Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($1,820,000) from the
General Fund for the Chalan Pago/Ordot Sewer Systen,
Mangilao Sewer System and Agat-Nimitz Sewer System to
be apportioned as follows:

1. For Chalan Pago/Ordot Sewer

System, $1,367,130 of which

Federal EPA $622,130
Guam Rehabilitation Fund $225,000
General Fund - $520,000

2. For Mangilao Sewer Systemn,
$1,205,250 of which
Federal EPA $635,250
General Fund $570,000
3. For Agat-Nimitz Sewer
System, $730,000 of which
General Fuad $730,000".
Section 4. The sum of Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000)
is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to place a culvert

near the Truman Elementary School in the municipality of Santa

Rita.
Section 5. The sum of Sev;2¥3?$2i9~$heusand-Dollaxs_

$73;dbg) is appropriated from the Territorial Highway Fund to
the Department of Public Works for the design and construction
of two (2) secondary access roads in Tamuning: Pas Street and
Paraiso Street and to improve the drainage system along Unada
Street to prevent flooding from Chalan San Antonio.

- 2 -




10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Lo ke S ks

ey e

P W NS i T

I TR Y0

e AR Y

e 3w Wiy
e

24 %

25 .

26 7

27

o o A AR AT AR 158

-

Section 6. The sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) is

appropriated from the General Fund to the Departmert of Public

' Health and Social Services for the disposition of unclaiméd

dead human bodies. The appropriation made by this Sectioﬁ“shall
remain available until fully expended.

Section 7. Section 4 of Public Law 15-93 is hereby amended
to read:

"Section 4. Sections 1 and 2 of this Act shall take

effect on September 1, 1980."

Section 8. The sum of Two Hundred Five Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($205,200) is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund for paving two (2) streets: in the Talisay area
of Santa Rita (Tract 176) and on Padre Palomo Court within
Santa Rita proper.

Section 9. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated
from the General Fund to the Department of Public Works the sum
of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000) for the completion
of the culverts to channel the waters of the Salinas River
through the village of Agat.

Section 10. The sum of Six Thousand Dollars (§6,000) is
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Youth
Affairs for the purpose of paying the travel and other expenses
of a professional football player to conduct a clinic and make
other appearances during Youth Month 1980.

Section 11. There is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund the sum of Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars
($22,250) to the Land Acquisition Fund to satisfy the judgement

and interest accrued by Civil Case No. 240-73.




———————

-~ . o parr R~ [ 3-50

15TH GUAM LEGISLATURE
-VOTING RECORD

gBILL/RBSOLUTION NO. 5 / ég .
— - ~ MAIN SPONSOR l/f§/¢CV77E>
NOT “

SENATOR AYE NAY 'VOTING  ABSENT

D

BAMBA, Cecilia C. P | . -

BLAS, Frank F. &/;%/’ L

CHARFAUROS, Edward T. ’

h

¢

A
|

CRISOSTOMO, Thomas C.

DUENAS, Edward R.

ESPALDON, Ernesto M.

KASPERBAUER, Carmen A.

LAMORENA, Alberto C., III

PALOMO, Antonio M.

PALOMO, Benigno M.

PEREZ, Peter, Jr.

QUAN, John F.

QUITUGUA, Franklin J.

SAN AGUSTIN, Joe T.

. SANTOS, Francisco R.

SUDO, Ramon Q.

NN

s“\\\\\\\&§\

TAITANO, Richard F.

TANAKA, Thomas V. C,

o

UNDERWOOD, James H.

N\

UNPINGCO, Antonio R.

TOTAL | i1 ‘;?5

A\



